Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06071841
Name of Company
Urbis Build Ltd

| /Abia

Laurence Russell, Mary Street House, Mary Street, Taunton, Somerset, TA1 3NW

the hquidatorte} of the company attach a copy of my/eur Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the peried from 16/06/2013 to 15/06/2014

Signed WW Date \'L’ 2 l 14

Albert Goodman LLP
Mary Street House
Mary Street

Tauntcn

Somerset

TA1 3NW

Ref 190836/LR/CH/ST

A
13/08/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

>
<
=}
7
W
=
o
wl
2

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Emanl steve tucker@albertgoodman co uk

Our Ref LR/CH/ST/190836/PF7
Your Ref

When telephoning, please call Steve Tucker on 01823 250795

12 August 2014

ALBERT
GOODMAN

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL CHARTERED
ACCGUNTANTS

ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Dear SirfMadam

URBIS BUILD LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Company number: 06071841

Previously trading from. The Tramshed, 25 Lower Park Row, Bristol BS1 5BN

Registered office address: Mary Street House, Mary Street, Taunton, Somerset TA1 3NW

| refer to my appointment as liquidator of the above company on 16 June 2010 and am pleased to
report to creditors on my acts and dealings and the conduct of the winding up to 15 June 2014
This report should be read in conjunction with my three previous reports, as 1t wili only deal in detail
with the conduct of the liquidation for the year since the last anniversary date

| attach my receipts and payments account to 15 June 2014 incorporating an estimated outcome
statement and would comment further as follows -

1 Realisation of assets

11 Stock (estmated to realise £5 000}

There was some stock left at vanous locations throughout the South West which the
directors estmated would realise £5,000 However, it 1Is uneconomic to collect and sell
this at auction and 1t remains uncertain whiether a recovery can be made using alternative
methods

12 Book debts (estimated to realise £430)

Debts, including amounts due in respect of Court compensation orders, were shown on
the statement of affairs with a book value of £788 and an estimated fo reahse value of
£430

The sum of £52 was previously recovered in respect of a book debt of £104, together with
£372 regarding Court compensation

The amount of £21 has been received during the year in respect of Court compensation
due regarding items stolen from the company prior to my appointment, bringing the total
amount received from this source to £393

There are further amounts due totalling £291 1n respect of Court compensation but, as
these are received sporadically, 1t 1s uncertain what further recoveries will be made during
the hgquidation

13 Balances due from associated companies {(estimated to realise £6,156)

The statement of affairs showed a net estimated to realise value of £6,156 in respect of

balances due from associated companies Se,

Praxity.:

Mary Street House GLOBAL ALLIANCE OF
INDEPENDENT #1RMS

Mary Street, Taunton

Somerset TA1 3NW

T: 01823 286096 Albert Goodman Is the trading name of Albert Goodman LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England No. OC 353677

F: 01823 337644 Reglstered Office Mary Street House, Mary Street, Taunton, TA1 ANW A full list of members is avallable at this address

Laurence Russellis authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
In England and Wales to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK

www.albe rtgo odman.co.uk Rl:lls:ered tol::y on at:dl't wTrk In t:(e]:JK anddregulated fora langel of Investment
siness a
www.alhertgoodmancfp.co.uk ctivities by the Institute of Chartered Accountants In England and Wales

E: ag@albertgoodman co uk




Two of the associated companies were dissolved by Companies House during the year,
and therefore no recovery will be made from these twoc companies

My enquines are continuing with regard to the amounts due from the remaining
associated companies, as they have claimed that different balances existed at the date of
my appointment compared to those shown on the statement of affairs

Future recoveries are therefore uncertain

14 Group VAT refund

The company was a member of a VAT group and, following my investigations into the
company's affairs, it was apparent that the company was likely to have been due a refund
of approximately £11,000 as at the date of my appointment

However, this amount continues {o be disputed by the representative member of the VAT
group due to some retrospective VAT adjustments and a counter-claim in respect of
balances due to the cther VAT group companies as at the date of my appointment

For the purposes of this report, any future recovery I1s uncertain

15 Otherreceipts

These are seif-explanatory, having been detailled in my previous reports and / or are
shown In the attached receipts and payments account

Payments

These are self-exptanatory, having been detalled in my previous reports and / or are shown In
the attached receipts and payments account

Professional advisors

The following professional advisor has been instructed in this case -

Advisor Nature of wark Fee arrangement
Stokes Partners LLP Book debt recovery 6% of recoveries made

The professional advisor was appointed on the basis of their expenence and ability to
undertake the work necessary, bearing in mind the complexity and nature of the instruction

Expenses incurred

In addition to the payments set out In the attached receipts and payments account, | incurred a
company search fee of £1 which had not been paid at the anniversary date

Liquidator’s fees

| had not drawn any remuneration at the anniversary date Details of my time costs are given
In the attached appendix 2 | had outstanding time costs of £4,225 as at 15 June 2014, having
wntten off £5,057

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E(1) — (3) creditors may, within 21 days of receipt of this report, make a
request in wrniting for further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in this
report Such a request may be made by either of the following -

(a) a secured creditor, or
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured
creditors including himself or with the permission of the Court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission
of the Court, may apply to Court for an order an the grounds that —




(a)
(b)
(c)

the remuneration charged by the liquidator, or
the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
the expenses incurred by the hquidator

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropnate

6. Creditors’ claims

61

62

63

Preferential creditors
As anticipated In the statement of affairs, no preferential claims have been received and
none are anticipated
Unsecured creditors

| have received 48 unsecured claims totalling £1,663,219 There remain 90 creditors with
expected claims totalling £651,628 who have yet to submit a clam Total unsecured
claims are therefore anticipated to be £2,314, 847

The prospects for unsecured creditors receiving a dividend is wholly dependent upon
future recoveries being made as mentiocned above and, due to the uncertainty of this, no
work has been undertaken to agree the claims received

Section 176A fund for unsecured creditors

Where a company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, and funds are
available under that floating charge, section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides
that the lIquidator must make part of the company's net property available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts

As there 1s no floating charge in this case, section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 does
not apply

| shall report again following the next anniversary of my appointment or as soon as | am In a
position to conclude this case Should you have any quenes regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to contact this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Urbis Build Ltd

W%M/

LAURENCE RUSSELL
Liquidator

Enc




LA 10 19U 2J2 JUSWaJe)s aloopno pajewjsa ue Bueiodioou) junodde sjualwAed pue sidiaoal ay) uo samby ayy,

| 310N
9ce
81 AVA
LIE {uogepinbi w1 - D7 PIING SIGJN B4 [|9SSAY T} JUNOJIR JUSLND (B0
AqQ pajuassuday
- (o} [ {ezz} 655 (ooB'Z6F'L)
- - - - - (bogP05 1) SI0PPR)D PAINIISUN 58
- {oeE) ggE {eze) 655 BEQ'EL
- - - - - - SICHPRID |enusR.d S5
- (9EE) 9EE {gze) 655 869 Ll
[{¥ 4} - [{¥A))] (121) - - S}500 JOLNOD PUE [IELW JO UOIJaIIpaYy
(gz) (8] {22} (z2) - - sayoress Auedwoy
{51) (58) (g8} (06} - - BuisiueApe AI0Jnje;s
{082) {oaz) - - - - 583} SJOIEPINDI
(¥ - (¥ - ) - sa9) [efan
BjusiuAey
89 wieysaun PBS 14 €96 869'} L
3 - 3 - } - Jsauajul yueg
uiegasun uIgHaun - - - - punyal LyA dnoss
gEl - BEL - 8el - YAD WO PUSPIAIP PaWBaun
uiepasun uizHasun - - - 951'0 S3IVEdWLOD PRJEIJOSSE WOl 8Np sadueleg
- - - - - ZL jUEq jB 4SeD
144 uiegasun 444 ¥4 444 ogy §jqap yoog
UIRPAOUf UIBpeou - - - 000'S XGs
- v - : - 0oL awdinba pue aimung
sjasse pabBieyoun
" Z - - B lovp'LL) SI0)|PaIA YAD 0} Snp 8587
. - . - - arr'LL VYAD Ul pIaY spung
peBpaid Ajeajineds sjassy
gjdjeaay
3 3 3 3 3 3
jeol pajedianuy PLOZ/90ISL  wLOZISOISE £10T/90/51 sJ|ejje o
o} [ejoL G} ELDZI90/DL e sy juswajels
poyad u) s9d sy
¥10Z NN &) LY SY

LNIWALYLS SWOILNO O3LVYNILST ONILVHOJHOIN] LNNODIV SINJNAY OGNV S1dI2D3d

NOLLYQINDIT NI - J3LIWID g UNA SigxdN

| XIpuaddy




Appendix 2 (1)
APPENDIX REGARDING INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONER’S REMUNERATION

Case name Urbis Build Limited
Court and number N/A
Office holder Laurence Russell
Firm Albert Goodman LLP
Address Mary Street House
Mary Street
Taunton
Somerset TA1 3NW
Telephone 01823 286096
Reference LR/190836
Type of appointment Liquidator
Date of appointment 16 June 2010

1 OVERVIEW OF THE CASE
This has been provided in the bedy of the repart to which this appendix has been attached

i can advise that my fees were set on a time cost basis at the creditors meeting held on 16
June 2010

2 EXPLANATION OF INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONER'S CHARGING AND
DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES

| can advise that all staff who worked specifically on this assignment had their time costed
and charged to it, inciuding secretaries and cashienng time

CHARGEOUT RATES

The current charge out rates of the grades of staff likely to work on this assignment are as
follows -

Insclvency Practitioner £180 per hour

Manager £109 per hour

Administrators £62 to £84 per hour

Support Staff £40 per hour
DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

Disbursements are split into two categones as follows

Category 1° These are specific costs met by this firm which relate to a particular insolvency
case Such items of expenditure include advertising, Companies House and Land Registry
searches, externai printing costs, external storage and fees for sweanng legal documents
Approval 1s not required for category 1 disbursements

Category 2. These are expenses which are paid or are payable to my firm or to any other
party in which my firm or | have an interest, and primanly relate to the non-case specific




Appendix 2 (i)

recovery of overhead costs Creditors' approval 1s required before a category 2 disbursement
can be drawn by an Insolvency Practitioner It is this firm's policy that the only disbursements
recharged to an assignment relate to the simple reimbursement cof actual payments made to
thirg parties relating to a particular case, which are category 1, except for mileage Mileage 1s
charged at standard rates which comply with H M Revenue and Customs limits

There are no disbursements levied in respect of the recovery of overhead costs
3 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF WORK CARRIED OUT

Appendix 2(i) outhnes the time costs incurred in relation to activities undertaken dunng the
year, which can be summarised as follows Staff of different ievels were involved In the
activities shown depending upon the experience required and, where significant, further
information 1s provided In this respect

Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken -

Maintenance of bank account

Progress reviews of case

Production of the annual report to members and creditors
Corporation tax administration

Cashiering

Realisation of assets

Please refer to the main body of the report, but in summary the following activities have been
undertaken -

« Recetving the Court compensation
« Monitoring and pursuing the associated company balances
« Liaising with the representative member of the VAT group regarding the group VAT
refund
Creditors
The following activities have been undertaken -

« Communication with creditors
» Recording and maintaining list of creditors’ claims

4 TIME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARY

A summary of the time spent on this assignment and the costs charged to it as a result 1s
provided at appendix 2 (i)

| can advise that | have not drawn any remuneration in respect of the above time costs | had
outstanding time costs totaling £4,225 25 having wntten off £5,056 75 as at 15 June 2014

5 CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with the disbursements policy shown at 2 above, no category 2 disbursements
have been charged to this assignment in respect of general overheads

6 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

A receipts and payments account for this assignment Is provided as part of the report to which
this appendix i1s attached

| also enclose a copy of the resclution passed dealing with the appraval of my remuneration




Appendix 2 (1)
7 INCREASES IN CHARGE OUT RATES

It s the policy of this firm to review staff charging rates perodically and increases have been
implemented during the penod of administration of this case as follows -

Insolvency Practitioner 13%
Manager 9%
Other Semor Professionals 12 - 38%

Support Staff 14%




CTATAA Y
oo
54 950'G
002826 0L £66'L 06 8892
£l 8L g8l mwﬁmﬁmmWMme g1 92z 90k e €2 z4i0t
coo 0600 00 000 00 0o 00 00 6o 000 00
P 6L S z9g'L GEg aLv L0 00 L0 00 ao SE 85B'L v ee
G129 ov 180’1 v il 096 91 Tl o 0o 0o 08 L00'L BS1
9. €8 SZ ¥96°L ez Gl 129 89 E£0 ES €0 60 05 gee'L L9l
9¢ 08 06 €LE'F S vg g9 188 <6 [ B¥ 61 vl ST Z6V'E 581 4
1s00 Ajznoy a)ep o0} 3j2p 0} 1509 awj) 540y 101 | yels woddns | siojensjujwpy labeuen Jauqpyjaead
afriany 1509 [@jo]l s4ney |80 ] JUBIS[SSY Kouaajosu|
¥1/90/S1 O1 0L/90/9) 3 SINoH 3 | SINOH
aoad ¥0d4d V10l PLig0/S1 OL £1/90/9) OIANHNINI S1SOD FNIL LUOdIY SNOIAIYL H3d SY |

(n)z xipuaddy

sjsa9 swny Buipueising
9]EP 0} UMEIP SB84
8]ED 0} 4O UBHUM BunY
9JEp 0] 53502 |BjOL

SINOY |2l0 L

3L aLnsolD
suonebisany)
siojpals

S]9SSe JO UoHes|eay

Butuuejdyuonensiuiupy

ad/y yiop

10z aunr g Je se sisAjeue $)$09 awil

uopepinbi uj - pallwI pjing s1gin



The maating was advised (hat the directors of Urbls Budd Lid were also direciors
of three ather companies subject to formal Insolvency proceedings which were
Urbls (St Stephens House Freehold) Lid, Urbls (St Stephens House Residential)

Lid and SRC Property (Westbury) Lid, These three companles were all in
adrministration and tha administrators were KPMG LLP for ‘St Stephens Houss'
and BOO Stoy Hayward LLP for ‘Westbury' The debts due from these thres
companies io Urbis Build Ltd had all been written off In the accounts for the year

ended 31 May 2008

With regard to the other associated companies that owed money-to Urbls Bulld
Ltd, questions were raised as fo thelr recoverability. The meeting was advised
thal some of these balances ware estimated by the director to be iracoverable,
some were recoverable and the ramainder wera uncertain because the recovery
prospects were dependent on cerialn projects within the ‘Urbls Group'

successfully completing

Appointment of the liquldator

The meetng was reminded that Laurence Russell had bsen appointed fiquidator by the
members of the company. Special proxies had been recelved In favour of the appointment of
Laurence Russell of Albert Goodman fotalling £146,883 53. The chaimnan held general
proxies amounting to £200,864.02 together with his own clalim of £7,245, which he intended

to use to support this appointment,

There belng no other nominations for liquidator, the chalrman declared Laurenge Russall the
duly appointed lquidator of the company. .

Liguldation committes

No flquidation committee was formed.

Resolutions

The meeting passed the followlng resolutions.-

That 1n so far as Albert Goodman has not been pald, the llquidator be authorlsed

1.
to pay thelr fee of £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements, as follows:

In respect of the preparation of thé statement of affairs £1,000
in respact of convening the meetings of members and craditors  £1,000

in respect of general advice during the perlod
from 27.05.10 to 16.06 10 £1,000

all pius VAT and disbursernents.

7. That the llquidator's fees be cn the basis of time properly given by him and his
staff In attending to matters ansing In the winding up and the liqudater s
authorised to draw sums on account of his remuneration from time to ime, The
standard hourly charge out rates of the grades of staff likely to work on the case
are as set out 8s part of the Information presented o the meeting.

That in respect of expenses necassarily incurred, the iquidator be autharised to
make a separate charge In accordance with tus firm's policy nale which is set out

as part of the Information presented to the meeting

There being no further business, the meeting then termunated.

Signed S Nightingale
Chalrman




